WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

WALLENSTEIN

By EMB MFG INC.

EMB Manufacturing Inc.
4144 Boomer Line - St. Clements, On - NOB 2MO0 - Canada
Ph: (519) 699-9283 - Fax: (519) 699-4146
www.wallensteinequipment.com

BXC34 Cart Chipper
Parts Manual

S/N 1C341 - 1C3471

Refer to the operators ( ‘
manual for safe

operation and

maintainance 10757500 BXC34 RevA Parts Book.131017
Rev # 131017




1075T500 BXC34 RevA Parts Book.131017 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts with the correct OEM parts are essential to
prolonging the life of your EMB product. Please refer to this manual before ordering any replacement parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest product specification available at the time
of printing this manual. If your product differs from the specifications contained within this manual contact EMB
Mfg. for information.

EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at any time.

Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

For parts and information please contact your dealer. If your dealer is no longer available please go to our
website: http://www.wallensteinequipment.com and click on "FIND A DEALER NEAR YQU” for information on
a local dealer.

Page 2 of 11 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 131017



1075T500 BXC34 RevA Parts Book.131017 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Table of Contents

[To11 B L] { o [ 1= TP 4
Main Parts.......ccooeiiiiiiiiiiieeereerreeeeceeeeeeeeeeee 5
Upper \ Lower Rotor Housing ..........cccceeevirivvvnnnnnnnnn. 6
({e] (o] fl o o' 4 £-J000N O OO PPORRRPP 7
Engine and Driveline.............uuueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennes 8
Deflector Detdil.........eueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenennen 9
Safety Flap Detail..........ccooeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciieieeeeeeeeee, 9
Label Layout...........eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeneeeeeeeeeneseennennnes 10
ACCEOSSOMES.....iiieiiiiieiieiieieteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesessesssesenans 11

Maintenance should be performed by
trained personnel only.

~

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

maintenance

Page 3 of 11 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 131017



10757500 BXC34 RevA Parts Book.131017 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Bolt Torque |

ENGLISH TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Torque*

Bolt
Diamter SAE 2 SAE 5 SAE 8

CHECKING BOLT TORQUE "A" | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft)

Thetablesshownbelowgivecorrecttorque

values for various bolts and capscrews. 1/4" 8 6 12 9 17 12
Tighten all bolts to the torques specified 5/16" 13 10 25 19 36 27
in chart unless otherwise noted. Check -
tightness of bolts periodically, using 3/8 27 20 45 33 63 45
bolt torque chart as a guide. Replace 7/16" 41 30 72 53 100 75
hardware with the same strength bolt. 1/2" 61 45 110 80 155 115
9/16" 95 60 155 115 220 165
5/8" 128 95 215 160 305 220
3/4" 225 165 390 290 540 400
7/8" 230 170 570 420 880 650
1" 345 225 850 630 1320 | 970
SAE-2 SAE-5 SAE-8

e 0 @ &

METRIC TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Bolt Torque*
Torque figures indicated above are valid Dla,,mﬁter 8.8 10.9
for non-greased or non-oiled threads A (N.m) (Ib-ft) (N.m) (Ib-ft)
and heads unless otherwise specified.
Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or M3 0.5 0.4 1.8 1.3
I therwi ified
o e g et [ 3 | 22 | 45 | 33
elements, increase torque values by 5%. M5 6 4 9 7
* Torque value for bolts and capscrews M6 10 / 15 11
are identified by their head markings. M8 25 18 35 26
M10 50 37 70 52
M12 90 66 125 92
M14 140 103 200 148
M16 225 166 310 229
M20 435 321 610 450
M24 750 553 1050 774
M30 1495 1103 2100 1550
M36 2600 1917 3675 2710
N - A
e (D &
\3.8 / \ /
TS ~

Page 40f 11 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 131017



1075T500 BXC34 RevA Parts Book.131017 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

|See Engine & DriveTrain

>
i
Ol—|n|n|olo|la|a|af~— |~
e)
€2
)
=<
[
[
O o
2|3 &
© -
o q| @
=5l |- |=|L
= =, |2
=XYY< |2
S| S|~ o
c|lc O
ol|&|E133=|x| s
=8| 8|L|1L|=|x|<
Q_I_I%%\—_I(D
= Olo|lo|o|=| s|lnla
o] AR E< YR EIE=
© s15 s s2] e|=Z| o
a c|le TS| O|s|us| S o
onEE——mﬂ':
> =1 ™ 218 o= o
= | QlS|(BT|R|0|o|n|Z| @
IS =la(S|e[Llo|o|E|lw| s
o -l w| | o o= S|=
2 a2 x|l S|l clol Sl s
%) o[z o|lo| BTS2
< Al |T|n|un||c|=|< =0
@
o © o
[%) S 5| Y ]
44 — Ol |—|—|—|—=|N|~|~|wv|N
— — A R IS R B N N DR =l k=
© Nlw|vl=|=|o|®|o|®
O S TIQIN|N|[N|wo|wo|od|=]|~=
o c NN NN N NN RIS
(Ew OIS INININININININ|IN|~—
(= =]
.6 o
= 3
o o
Ol— ||| |w|o|~|o|o|—

Page 5 of 11 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 131017



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

10751500 BXC34 RevA Parts Book.131017

[1e10q dei4 Aajes seg|

b I X ON9L/G Yog ebeed | 1229/7 6z
9l J2/L X ON9L/G Yog 8bueld [ zz19/Z ¥z
Z J8/€ Uoysem IvS | 1€1€/Z ¥4
G [ON9L/G Inuoo ebuel4 pejenss | 1262./Z 44
Z 89 .2/1 X ANS/E og XeH | 899/€1.Z 1z
I JaddoH pas ‘JuswpieM | 6SGMGL0) 0C
i Buisnoy Jaddn ‘Juswpiam | ZGSMGL0L 6l
L Buisnoy JamoT ‘JuswpiaM | LSSMGLOL 8l
} apig aulbu3 ‘RIS | 9851501 Ll
i apIS Jojenjoy ‘plays | 1251504 9l
i 186paT,¢ ‘ajluy | YOSNIS0L Gl
I5T,) uoduosaq | "oN Med | al WOg

BuisnoH 10j0y 1amo1 \ 1addn

Rev # 131017

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 6 of 11



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

10751500 BXC34 RevA Parts Book.131017

"goueWIOLIad }S8g 8y} UIR}qo 0} (WW 2G| -

9/7),91/1 0}Z€/l ¥e paulejuliew puejas aq
sepe|q AJeuone)s pue Jojos 8y} Usamiaq

8oueles|D By} Jey) paspuswiwodal Si |

Z JIL-LXONp/L WogxeH | 2Lz 8y

Z 2 X,0L/L ‘Blqe) yeolly | 011267 95 i JOXGPIL X Ry | eegorz Ly

L JusWpiap 10j0Y | 0SGMGL0L G5 i X /GG ‘enesyS [ GL9LyZ op

¥ W8/€ JeyseM AvS | 16167 ¥g i JXTAH [ 0L6LYZ Gy

¥ 89,8/ X ANS/E Jog XeH | 89z/¢1.7 £g i ANP/L ‘Bumiy eseais) 0p moqi3 [ £0Z62Z by
Z 100y, ‘8jiuy | COENIS0L z5 i ANY/L ‘Bumiy eseal [ 202627 ey
¥ JP/E-) X ONS/G ‘Jjog ebese] | 7929/7 1§ Z |91-60z140n ‘Bunesg sbue|d yjog-z 101527 122

¥ JIL XONp/L ‘Me0S18S | |LLy/7 05 Z aje|d Jeno) buueag | /6176201 Ly
¥ ONS/G INN Y00 XeH | 1972/7 6y i Alquiassy Jojoy | 10GYS.0) oy
51} uondussaq | "oN Hed | al WOg Ao uonduosaq | "oN Med | al WOg

SUDd 100y

Rev # 131017

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 7 of 11



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

) SPBalyL |In4 .G X ONG/E ‘Nod XeH | L406€1.Z ¢l

[ JP/1-C X AN9L/G 1108 XeH L1317 VL

I JUNOW pjaIYS ‘JusWpdM | ZOSMSL0L €8 14 JC/1-L X ON9I/S Jiog XeH Slehiz 0/
| |oA3.,91/5 pue buudg yym sjqed Jojenjoy yayniy 111262 4] ) WPIE X ,9°€ YN axeIg 10€6YZ 69
4 W0/} X ON9/G ‘)iog abuej4 [445274 18 ) ,£90° X,2/L-¢ X A0 g/} ‘bundg 13 ¥0€1€Z 89
14 JPI€ X ONQI/G ‘Jlog abuel4 12197 08 [ W0/L-L X.91/€ “Uid lIoy 213474 19
I J8/€ X..91/G ‘log Japinoys £295.7 6. ) zed ‘log albuis 9L 1¥Z 99
g JPIE X ANIL/S ‘SOHE 1GEGLZ 8. ) daay yainio [ 60515201 99
4 .8/G Jaysem Ivs 191€/Z Ll } 1004 J0jenidy yanig | 80915201 79
[ L8/€ Jaysem IvS VELELZ 9. [ Joysem del] | ggz1eL0) €9
g 491G “Jeysem 3vs [445974 G/ ) J0JeNRY YoIn|g | €0SMSL0) 29
) ONp/l ‘Inujo0T 8bue|d pajessg 251974 122 ) aseg aulbu3 buip)ig ‘Juawpiom | #0SMSL0) 19
14 ONJL/G 'INN %007 XeH 344474 €L } adoy '9HD.LN0OZXD EpuoH VELLVZ 09
Ao uonduosag | ‘oN Med |l NOg Ao uonduosag | ‘oN Med | al WOg

10751500 BXC34 RevA Parts Book.131017

‘S|iDIeP S2ULUSUIOW

Rev # 131017

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

pUD SHDd 10} [DNUDW SISUMO BUIBud 8985
sujbug aulospS 00ZXD VANOH aul|aAlLQg pub aulbug

Page 8 of 11




10751500 BXC34 RevA Parts Book.131017

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Deflector Detail

.\ Weldment, Upper Housing

~
1) N
~
-
~
e
~
~N
~
~N
~
~
~N
~
~N
~
~
BOMID | Part No. | Description Qty
90 1075W158 | Deflector Chute 1
91 219313 Hand Knob, 5/16NC Female Stud| 2
92 272221 Hex Lock Nut, 5/16NC 2
93 276221 Carriage Bolt, 5/16NC x 3/4" 3

Safety Flap Detail

BOMID | Part No. | Description Qty
95 1075L.214 | Plate, Flap Trap 1
96 1075S154 | Flap, Rubber Safety 1
97 272521 Serrated Flange Locknut, 5/16NC| 2
98 276222 | Carriage Bolt, 5/16NC x 5/8" 2

Inside View of feed chute:
Detail of safety flap assembly on
inside of feed chute.

Page 9 of 11

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 131017



1075T500 BXC34 RevA Parts Book.131017 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

GO

=
294116

794144 |

2946139

7946137

WAL%TE’N

Label Layout

Page 10 of 11 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 131017



1075T500 BXC34 RevA Parts Book.131017

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Accessories |

Call your dealer for pricing and availability

T

#1012L269 Ledger Clearance Setting Gauge.

For BXC34 Cart Chipper

An easy and accurate way of setting the critical
clearances between the ledger blade and the rotor
chipper blade.

#1012L269
#1082S352 Mulch Collector Bag.
For BXC34 Cart Chipper
An easy way to collect your mulch and distribute
it where its needed.
The mulch bag holds 2.7 cu.ft (28 litres) and is a
#1082S352 mildew resistant synthetic material. It is a porous

material, allowing air from the rotor to pass through
without restricting collection of the chips.

#1082A355

#1082A355 Garden Tractor Hitch.

Allows for hauling your chipper with your garden
tractor, convenientwhen working around the yard,
a must for larger properties.

Easy to install, bolt on to your chipper and you'’re
ready to go!

STEIN

nc.
io - NOB 2M0 - Canada
ent.com

BXC34 Cart Chipper
OPERATOR'S MANUAL

A

Do not attempt to start o operate the equipment without thoroughly
reviewing this manual for safe and proper operation.

Keep this manual with the
machine at all times

111111111 PART NUMBER: 297110

#Z97110 CART CHIPPER
OPERATOR’S MANUAL

Available as a download at
www.wallensteinequipment.com

Page 11 of 11

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 131017



	Bolt Torque
	Main Parts
	Upper \ Lower Rotor Housing
	Rotor Parts
	Engine and Driveline
	Deflector Detail
	Safety Flap Detail
	Label Layout
	Accessories

